



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.3244 of 2024

Sudhir Ranjan Barik ***Petitioner***

Mr. R.N. Prusty, Advocate

-versus-

Rahul P.R. (IPS) ***Opposite Party/
Contemnor***

Mr. D.K. Sahoo, AGA

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

12.12.2025

Order No.

01.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Heard Mr. Prusty, learned Counsel for the Petitioner so also Mr. Sahoo, learned AGA, who submits, he has instruction to represent the alleged Contemnor and admits to have received copy of the Contempt Petition.

3. Mr. Sahoo, learned AGA further submits, as per the instruction received from the Superintendent of Police, Jagatsinghpur vide Letter No.1785/E, dated 21.06.2024, the order passed by this Court has been complied with since 12.12.2023.

4. However, Mr. Sahoo prays for three weeks' time to file the Compliance Affidavit, which is allowed.

5. The matter be listed in the week commencing from 5th January, 2026.

**(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE**